

No. 18-15416

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DENNIS JOSEPH RAIMONDO, AKA JUSTIN RAIMONDO AND ERIC
ANTHONY GARRIS,

Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Defendant-Appellee,

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 3:13-CV-02295-JSC
The Honorable Jacqueline Scott Corley

JULIA HARUMI MASS (SB#189649)

jmass@aclunc.org

LINDA LYE (SB#215584)

llye@aclunc.org

VASUDHA TALLA (SB# 316219)

vtalla@aclunc.org

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF NORTHERN
CALIFORNIA, INC.

39 Drumm Street

San Francisco, CA 94111

Telephone: (415) 621-2493

Attorneys for Appellants,
Dennis Joseph Raimondo and Eric Anthony Garris

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

 I. Origins of the Privacy Act and Limits on FBI
 Investigative Authority..... 5

 A. Privacy Act of 1974..... 6

 B. Attorney General Guidelines..... 7

 II. FBI’s Interest in Antiwar.com and Impact on Plaintiffs 9

 A. FBI Threat Assessment of Garris, Raimondo,
 and Antiwar.com 9

 B. Disclosure and Impact of FBI Threat Assessment..... 13

 III. Proceedings Below 15

 A. Exhaustion of Administrative Claims and Filing of
 Complaint and First Amended Complaint 15

 B. Discovery Practice and Protective Order Precluding
 Depositions of the Authors of the April 30 Memo 16

 C. Cross Motions for Summary Judgment 18

 D. Motion for Reconsideration and Further Motions
 for Summary Judgment 20

 E. Dismissal of Disclosure Claims and Entry of Judgment 22

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 23

ARGUMENT 25

 I. The District Court’s Discovery and Evidentiary Rulings
 Prevented Development of Admissible Evidence 25

 A. The District Court Abused Its Discretion in Denying
 the Journalists Reasonable and Necessary Discovery 27

 1. Standard of Review 28

 2. The District Court Applied an Incorrect
 Legal Standard 28

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| 3. | The District Court’s Protective Order Was Not Supported by “Good Cause.” | 31 |
| a. | The FBI Presented No Evidence of Prejudice or Harm | 32 |
| b. | The Balance of Interests Favored Allowing the Depositions to Proceed..... | 33 |
| B. | The District Court Abused its Discretion by Relying on Declarations Unsupported by Personal Knowledge..... | 37 |
| IV. | The District Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment for the FBI..... | 41 |
| A. | Standard of Review | 41 |
| B. | The Ninth Circuit Applies a Fact-Intensive Analysis to Section (e)(7) Challenges..... | 41 |
| C. | The District Court Fail to Apply the Privacy Act’s Protections to the Journalists’ Speech as Recorded in the April 30 Memo | 43 |
| 1. | The FBI’s Monitoring of First Amendment Activity Was Not “Authorized” | 45 |
| 2. | The April 30 Memo Improperly Included First Amendment Activity Unrelated to Antiwar.com’s Posting of “Suspect Lists” | 48 |
| a. | The District Court Read the “Scope” Limitation Out of Section (e)(7)..... | 49 |
| b. | The District Court Failed to Appreciate that the Privacy Act’s Protections Apply Exclusively to Records..... | 50 |
| D. | The Halliburton Memo Violates Section (e)(7) | 53 |
| E. | The Privacy Act Prohibits the FBI’s Ongoing Maintenance of the April 30 and Halliburton Memos | 55 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 60 |
| | STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES | 62 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 63 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 64 |
| | ADDENDUM | 65 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Afifi v. Lynch</i> , 101 F. Supp. 3d 90 (D.C. 2015)..... | 30, 31, 49, 56 |
| <i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)..... | 56 |
| <i>Barthelemy v. Air Lines Pilots Ass’n</i> , 897 F.2d 999 (9th Cir. 1990) | 40 |
| <i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)..... | 46 |
| <i>Bassouni v. FBI</i> , 436 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2006) | 59 |
| <i>Becker v. I.R.S.</i> , 34 F.3d 298 (1994)..... | 59 |
| <i>Blankenship v. Hearst</i> , 519 F.2d 418 (9th Cir. 1975) | 33, 34 |
| <i>Block v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 253 F.3d 410 (9th Cir. 2001) | 37, 38, 39 |
| <i>Branch Banking & Tr. Co. v. D.M.S.I., LLC</i> , 871 F.3d 751 (9th Cir. 2017) | 41 |
| <i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1960)..... | 54 |
| <i>British Airways Board v. Boeing Co.</i> , 585 F.2d 946 (9th Cir. 1978) | 40 |
| <i>EEOC v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , 424 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2005) | 41 |
| <i>England, III v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 798 F.2d 350 (9th Cir. 1986) | 42, 47 |

Flatow v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
308 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2002)34

Foltz v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
331 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2003)31

Frudden v. Pilling,
877 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2017)41

Haggarty v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
No. 10-2416 CRB (JSC), 2012 WL 3939320
(N.D. Cal. Aug. 24, 2012).....34

Hickman v. Taylor,
329 U.S. 495 (1947).....25

Ibrahim v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
No. C 06-00545 WHA, 2013 WL 1703367 (N.D. Cal. 2013)31, 32, 34

J. Roderick MacArthur Found. v. FBI,
102 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....30, 56, 58

Jabara v. Kelley,
476 F. Supp. 561 (E.D. Mich. 1979)48, 50

Lane v. Dep’t of Interior,
523 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2008)27, 28, 29

Londrigan v. FBI,
670 F.2d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....38, 40

MacPherson v. I.R.S.,
803 F.2d 479 (9th Cir. 1986)*passim*

N.Y. Times Co. v. United States,
403 U.S. 713 (1991).....45

Olsen v. Idaho State Bd. Of Medicine,
363 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2004)41

Our Children’s Earth Found. v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
No. 14-1130 SC, 2015 WL 6331268 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 21, 2015).....37

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Phillips v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 307 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2002) | 28, 32, 34 |
| <i>Reno v. American Civ. Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (2009)..... | 53 |
| <i>Rivera v. NIBCO, Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2004) | 31, 32 |
| <i>In the Matter of Roman Cath. Archbishop of Portland in Or. v. Various Tort Claimants</i> , 661 F.3d 417 (9th Cir. 2011) | 28, 37 |
| <i>Rosenfeld v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</i> , 57 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 1995) | 46 |
| <i>Simo v. Union of Needletrades</i> , 322 F.3d 602 (9th Cir. 2003) | 41 |
| <i>United States v. Hinkson</i> , 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009) | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Perry</i> , 431 F.2d 1020 (9th Cir. 1970) | 39 |
| <i>Wiener v. FBI</i> , 943 F.2d 972 (9th Cir. 1991) | 29 |
| Constitution and Statutes | |
| 5 U.S.C. § 552(e) | 46 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 552a(a)(3) | 56 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 552a(d) | 6 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 552a(d)(2)..... | 15, 18 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 552a(e)..... | 6 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 552a(e)(1)..... | 6, 16 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 552a(e)(5)..... | 57 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| 5 U.S.C. § 552a(e)(7) | <i>passim</i> |
| 5 U.S.C. § 552a(g) | 3, 7 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 | 3 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 | 3 |
| First Amendment..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Freedom of Information Act | <i>passim</i> |
| Privacy Act..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Rules and Regulations | |
| Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) | 3 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c)(1)..... | 31 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(4)..... | 38 |
| Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 26..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Other Authorities | |
| 120 Cong. Rec. 36900 (Nov. 21, 1974)..... | 6 |
| 40 Fed. Reg. 28965 (July 9, 1975)..... | 6 |
| FBI, <i>Domestic Investigations and Operations Guide</i> , (Dec. 16, 2008)..... | 9 |
| FBI, <i>Domestic Investigations and Operations Guide</i> (Oct. 16, 2013) | 9, 54 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 93-1416 (Oct. 2, 1974)..... | 6 |
| II Audit, CCH Internal Revenue Manual § 4293.11(1)..... | 42 |
| J. MOORE, FEDERAL PRACTICE (2d ed. 1974)..... | 33 |
| John Ashcroft, <i>The Attorney General’s Guidelines for FBI National Security Investigations and Foreign Intelligence Collection</i> (2003) | <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|--|----------|
| John Ashcroft, <i>The Attorney General’s Guidelines on General Crimes, Racketeering Enterprise and Terrorism Enterprise Investigations</i> (2002) | 8, 9 |
| John Ashcroft, <i>Remarks of Attorney General John Ashcroft, DEPT. OF JUSTICE</i> (May 30, 2002)..... | 8 |
| Merriam-Webster, <i>Maintain</i> | 57 |
| Office of the Inspector General, <i>The Federal Bureau of Investigation’s Compliance with the Attorney General’s Investigative Guidelines - Chapter 5</i> (2002) | 8 |
| Office of the Inspector General, <i>The Federal Bureau of Investigation’s Compliance with the Attorney General’s Investigative Guidelines (Redacted) - Chapter 2</i> (2005)..... | 5, 7, 52 |
| S. Rep. No. 93-1183 (1974)..... | 57, 60 |
